

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

CARLA TRACY, DARRYL  
BOWSKY, and DEBORAH  
HARRINGTON, et al., *on behalf of  
themselves and those similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELEKTA, INC. and  
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL  
HEALTHCARE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02851-SDG

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES.....	1
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT .....	1
I.    BACKGROUND.....	1
A.    History of Litigation.....	1
B.    Negotiations and Settlement.....	2
C.    Summary of Settlement Terms.....	4
1. Settlement Benefits.....	4
a. Reimbursement of Out-of-Pocket Losses up to \$5,000.....	4
b. <i>Pro Rata</i> GIPA Payments .....	5
c. <i>Pro Rata</i> Cash Payments.....	5
II.    LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
III.   ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Requested Fee Should be Approved Because it is Reasonable and Supported by the Relevant Factors.....	8
B. The Settlement Establishes a Non-Reversionary Common Fund.....	8
C. The Requested Fee is Within the Range Typically Approved.....	9

D. The Relevant *Johnson* Factors Support Approval of the Fee Request  
.....11

1. The Results Obtained and Fees in Similar Cases .....12

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved..13

3. The Preclusion of Employment by the Attorneys Due to  
the Acceptance of this Case.....15

4. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent.....15

5. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys  
.....16

6. The Time and Labor Required.....17

E. The Requested Expenses are Reasonable in that They Were Necessary  
to Prosecute this Litigation.....18

CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alghadeer Bakery &amp; Marker, Inc. v. Worldpay US, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02688-MLB, 2020 WL 10935986 (N.D. Ga. June 3, 2020).....	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , No. 16-61217-CIV, 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018).....	10
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	6, 9
<i>Cotter v. Checkers Drive-In Rests., Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-1386, 2021 WL 3773414 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2021) .....	14
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. McConnell</i> , 305 Ga. 812, 828 S.E.2d 352 (Ga. 2019).....	13
<i>Fenske v. Nw. Mem. Healthcare</i> , No. 21 CH 3759 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Ill.).....	13
<i>Hart v. Movement Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 814CV1168JLSPLAX, 2016 WL 11756826 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2016) .....	9
<i>In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1035-WMR, 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 3, 2019).....	14, 16
<i>In re Citrix Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 19-61350-CIV, 2021 WL 2410651 (S.D. Fla. Jun 11, 2021) .....	14
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	13
<i>In re Ethicon Physiomesh Flexible Composite Hernia Mesh Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-02782, 2022 WL 17687425 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	11

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
MDL No. 09-2046, 2012 WL 896256 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2012) .....17

*In re Home Depot Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019) .....6

*In re S. Co. S’holder Derivative Litig.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-725-MHC, 2022 WL 4545614 (N.D. Ga. June 9, 2022)..... 12, 15

*In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D. Mass. 2007).....17

*Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....12

*Lone Star Nat’l Bank NA v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.*,  
729 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank*,  
No. 1:12-cv-103, 2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014) .....10

*Morefield v. NoteWorld, LLC*,  
Nos. 1:10-CV-00117; 1:11-CV-0029, 2012 WL 135573  
(S.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2012).....10

*Morgan v. Pub. Storage*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....10

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) .....18

*SELCO Cmty. Credit Union v. Noodles & Co.*,  
267 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (D. Colo. 2017).....17

*Waters v. Int’l. Precious Metals Corp.*,  
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....9, 10

*Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles*,  
No. 03-22778-CIV, 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012) .....10

*Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....18

**Statutes**

Ga. Code Ann. § 13-6-11 .....2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....1, 6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....1

## **MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2), as well as this Court's Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement and Notice Plan (ECF No. 85), Plaintiffs Carla Tracy, Darryl Bowsky, and Deborah Harrington (collectively "Plaintiffs"), on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, respectfully move the Court for an award of attorneys' fees in the amount of \$2,966,666.66, and for reimbursement of litigation expenses in the amount of \$23,688.19.

Unless otherwise stated, all definitions herein are the same as in the Settlement Agreement. (ECF No. 84-1).
